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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
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PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF CHRIS CRUMPTON

1. What is your name and business address?

Answer: My name is Chris Crumpton, and my business address is Bluestone
Engineers, PLLC, 3703 Taylorsville Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40220-1354.

2. Are you an engineer, and, if so, please state your engineering qualifications.

Answer: Yes. | obtained my degree as a Civil Engineer from the University of
Kentucky in 1995. Since that time, | have become licensed as a Professional Engineer, and am
licensed to practice as an engineer in Kentucky, Indiana, lllinois, Ohio, and Georgia. | have
provided engineering design services for wastewater treatment systems and wastewater treatment
plants for entities located in Kentucky, including the Louisville and Jefferson County
Metropolitan Sewer District, the Oldham County Environmental Authority and others.

3. Are you familiar with the Hunters Hollow Wastewater Treatment Plant site and
how did you become familiar with 1t?

Answer: Yes. Bullitt Utilities retained me to conduct an investigation of the
Hunters Hollow collection system and | have prepared a Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study of that

collection system. Additionally, I was contacted to conduct an investigation of the Hunters

Hollow WWTP after it failed on or about March 29, 2015.




4, Did you in fact conduct an investigation of the Hunters Hollow WWTP, and did
you issue a report containing the details of your investigation?

Answer: Yes. As stated in Attachment A to my Pre-Filed Testimony, [ inspected
the Hunters Hollow WWTP site on several occasions and my conclusions after conducting this
investigation are set forth in Attachment A.

5. In your opinion, was the failure of the Hunters Hollow WWTP due to a design
flaw or due to lack of maintenance?

Answer: Based on my inspection of the concrete foundation of the Hunters Hollow
WWTP, and the determination that there was no reinforcing steel in the outer foundation area,
the failure of the WWTP appears to be the result of this design flaw. In my opinion, lack of
maintenance was not a cause or contributing factor of the failure of the Hunters Hollow WWTP.

)/
Chris Crunipton
STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by Chris Crumpton, this the 5% day of June,
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HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by hand delivery
on Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd.. P.O. Box
615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and United States Mail and electronic mail to Gregory T. Dutton
and Jennifer Black Hans, Assistant Attorney Gengral, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200,
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204, on this the 5" day 07une "015' /(
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Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP
415 West Main Street
P. 0. Box 676
Frankfort, KY 40602-0676
SUBIECT: Hunters Hollow Treatment Plant

Fleld Inspection for Steel Tank
Bullitt County, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Moore:

This ‘letter serves as a summary of a structural fj eld Inspectton and review of site

toiditions for the recent tank failure at the Hunters Hallow Treatment Plant ifi Bullitt

County, Hentucky

.The fleld réview noted that multiple sections of the steel aerataon tank sepaiated from

both thé concrete foundation and clarifier tankage splllmg conténts of the kleatment" '
fac:lity across the site and- parkmg area. A temporary- trealment system has been .

installed ori-site to curreritly handle treatment of ds much ﬂow as passlble Sectidnis of
the steel aeration tank were observed laying at different locations just outside the
tank's original perimeter with some sections Intact whlle others had been cut tq allow
sections to he stacked riear each other

inspection of the exisling welds d:d not Identlfy that structural tank failure occurred at
thesé weld Joints, as can be seen if the attached phétograplis. - “The stéel’ tank pleces
" were ‘Welded to a pigcé of 8* ¢hannel to Join thie tank ihat was orlgmaify set in a

concrete foundatmn about 47 deep (on the channel). - Thesé steel -tarik pieces. and
~ channel were observed to have been ripped out of the concrete foundation of the tank.
Addnt:onal!y, large chuiks of concrete foundation iwere scattered about the site and
around the steel tank pleces that had been stacked 5 3

-Since the lower portmn of the tank receives a hlgher structural load and based on
review of the ‘channel pulled from the concrete foundation, we have éstimated that
sepaiation. must have occurred at the bottom of the tank and from a possible rupture or
failure directly at the concrete foundation level: This could have been caused from
concrete cracking, or insufficlent ‘sub-surface conditions that allows differential

settlement. Jt was noted from talklng with the treatment plant operator that this site :

has typically been identified as a wét swampy“' area adjacent to this existlng stream

We were unable to inspect the tank concreté foundatlon in detall due to the great
amount of sludge that was covering the entire foundation section. Once this material
has been cleared from the site additlonal inspection of the cancrete foyndation slab is
recommended. Additionally, testing by a gectechmcal engineer to determine concrete
foundation thickness, soif-testing beneath the 5iab and depth to rock is also
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recommendéd. This ¢euld. also determiie If any groundwater Is present underneath.

the slab.. Addltlona[ly. once the. sludge has been removed. specific areas of the concrete
foundation can be further inspected to identify if the exact lécation of the failure: can be
determined,

As can be expected, the porilon ‘of the exteilor wall of the Jmain aeratiun tank slill
- standing was more heavily relnfofcéd in the area confected to the digestar tank and

interior-clarifier tank, as well as being supported by the stairs:and connecting catwalks-

at thls Iocatign, rhls section is still standifig and pieces of thé steel tank Separated from
this section at the welds due to the force of the wall befng pulled oat of the coiitrete
3foundatlon

Again,. we recommend that addntlonal unSpecﬂon and tesling be performed in“order to
'Identtl’y more detanls of the fallure

Fyouhave 'qpe'stlén‘s please do not hes’fla_te.,lo,_gi've me acall éf'f501)1292-9'288_.

Simerely,

.Chrlstopher ¥. Crumpton/Civil Engineer Robert ¥, Trautweln/Structural Engineer
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Hazelngg & Cok, LLP

415: West Mam Street

p. O Box 676

Frankfcrt KY:40602 0676
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€ compared to rest of the penmeter foundallon this can be seen in E;rhrbrt "E“ 7

's

Most mportant to note ls thal none of the,exterlor portron ol‘ the concrete,fo datlon.-

pgwh'e stjarig;.;'@ ¢ f tindation
these- ex'terlo r preces of concrete slab separated lnto typrcal 3‘ 'and smaller sectlons thar
Jigre: scattered around the slte Examples of some of these exterlor foundatrnn slab'

of the perlmeter damage seems to be at locatron "X' 3% séen in Exhrbrt
Pactures of the- extenor foundatlon plecesa

and “B%,. and as shown dn, Exhiblt B
sl:owmg the shea ; plane are: shown on Exhlb:t 3

ta excavate the exlstlng slab it speclﬂed Iocattons to compare depth and thlcknesses of
the concrete sIab and foundatjon. howe\rer thrs may not be needed since |r. Is apparem'

that

1. Along the éxteiior of the concrete foundatlon that the slab an foundatron
thickness vartes. 2
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Exhibit “A” — Hunters Hollow WWTP

(looking East) _ _ " Englngers. FULC



Loy

=oAL

-
[3 g

Ehine s SR R D A

i A

Lwhr ety - Y
- T s et
At 34}ty s
et AL
v - h‘d.

“B” — Interior Concrete Slab
(looking East)
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Exhibit “C” — Interior Concrete Slab
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Exhibit “F” — Foundatibf

(no steel reinforcement)
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Mr. Robert C. Moore ' May 20, 2015
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP ’

415 West Main Street

P.O. Box 676

Frankfort, KY 40602-0676

SUBJECT: Hunters Hollow Treatment Plant
Addendum for Field inspection & Analysis for
Structural Slab/Foundation
Bullitt County, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Moore:

As discussed in our follow-up summary letter dated June 22, 2014 for structural
inspections of the Hunters Hollow Wastewater Treatment Facility, and based on the
review of the concrete foundation, the lack of reinforcing steel in the outer foundation
section would not have been identified from normal inspection or maintenance
activities. Therefore, lack of maintenance of the facility does not appear to be a cause
or contributing factor of the failure of the Hunters Hollow WWTP.

If yoﬁ have questions please do not hesitate to give me a call at (502) 292-9288.

Sincerely,

' Christopher T.Crumpton
Project Engineer




